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13..2004 Present : The Hon'ble Sri Mukesh Kurnar 
Gupta , Judicial Member. 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Prahiadan 
Administrative Member, 

U Heard the applicant in person. 

v ç' 	
It is stated that the order passed by 

AIL

.j 	
this Tribunal dated 7.8.2003 	 in 

O.A. NQ. 59/2002 has not been complied 

cvD 	
with c1spite representations made before 

the Disciplinary Authority/APPe&late 

A 	/ 	
Authority dated 16.8.2003 and 24. 

( 	
3.2004 

I (Annexures - P2 & PS). 

Issue notice to show cause as to 

why contempt proceeding shall not be 

fK 	 drawn up against the alleged contemners. 

Personal appearance of the contemnerS 

dispensed with for the time being. 

List on 16.6.2004 for orders. 

Member (A) ~gem er (J) 
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16.6.04 present : The Hon'ble Mrs Bharati Ray, 
,- 	JJT 	 : ...... 	 Judicial Meinbe r. 

The on'ble Sri 1(aV.PRahladari 
Administrative Member. 

0L. 
	 . 	.,. 

'1 	 Mr. B.C.pathak, learned oQunsèl for 

the alleged contemners submits that the 

order of the riTbuna1  has s.uice been 

complijed ivith. but''as there as a delay 

in ccplying with te order he w..,.seeks 

Orck 	 four weeks tine to explain the delay. 

/ 	 The applicant i.1s not present today. 
. 	 .. 	 .. 	 . 

Foir. weeks timeal]1owed..:t:o;file reply. 

List 	before the next Division 

i3ench for order. 

Registry is directed to send a Copy 

of this orderto the,applicant so th.. 

he can be present on that day. 

:... 
Meznber(A 
	

Member(J) 
I 	- 

20.7.2004 Present: Hon'ble Shri K.V. Sachidanandan, 
Judicial Member 
Hontble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, 
Administrative Member 

Heard the applicant in person 

and alsVMr B.C. Pathak, learned Addi. 

C.G.S.C. Orders passed separatefy. 

Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

- I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Contempt Petition No.15 of 2004 
(In O.A.No.59/2002) 

Date of decision: This the 20th day of July 2004 

The Hon'ble Shri K.V. Sachidanandan, JudicIal Member 

The Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, Administrative Member 

Shri S.B. Hazarika 
C.I. Divisional Office (U/S) 
Kohima, Nagaland 	 Petitioner 
The petitioner appears in person 

- versus -. 

The Union of India, represented by 
The Secretary, 
Department of Posts, 
Ministry of Communication, 
New Delhi. 
Shri Rakesh Kumar 
Director of Postal Services 
Nagaland, Kohima. 
Shri A. Ghosh Dastedar 
Chief Postmaster General 

N.E. Circle, Shil4ong. 	. ......Respondents 
By Advocate Shri B.C. Pathak, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

0 R D E R (ORAL) 

K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, JUDICIAL• MEMBER 

The Contempt Petition has been filed by the 

applicant •for non-implementation of the court order dated 

7.8.2003, but when the matter came up for hearing, learned 

counsel for the respondents and the applicant in person 

submitted that the order of the Tribunal has been complied 

with. The grievance of the applicant is that there was 

delay in compliance of the order which has put him to great 

difficulties and hardship for which he has to be 

compensated. The learned counsel for the respondents 

filed the written statement and also argued that the delay 

has been caused since there has been a change in the 

L 
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Disciplinary Authority, the. earlier authority having been 

transferred and a new incumbent was posted who had to study 

the entire matter afresh and then to pass the final order. 

That apart, the most important aspect pointed out is that 

the Disciplinary Authority was also busy with the 

intervening added duties of Postal Network and Mail 

arrangement during the Lok Sabha ELection in addition to 

his compulsory duties of inspection tours outside the 

headquarter. Therefore,the delay has been caused. 

1n the affidavit the respondent 2 himself filed 

the affidavit narrating the entire facts and syore that 

there was no wilful intentions in disobeying the order and 

that he had the highest regard for the judicial forum and 

the judgment/order passed by this Tribunal and he also 

tendered his apology. 
 

Accepting the reply affidavit, we are convinced 

that the delay has been genuinely caused and therefore 

nothing stands. Since the order of the Tribunal has been 

fully implemented, we are of the opirdon that the Contempt 

Petition is to be closed. Accordingly the Contempt Petition 

is closed. Notice, if any, discharged. 

No order as to costs. 

K. V. PRAHLADA. 	 K. V. SACHIDANANDAN 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 JUDICIAL MEMBER 

I] 

0NKM 



) 

/ ç ç( 

1N THE CENTRAL ADUr\IISTRATIVE ImBUNAL 
GUWAHAT! BENCH AT GUWAHAT! 

c 	• 

C .P . E\.i5/2SQ4 
(In O.A. No.59/2002) 

Shri S B Hazarika 
	 Pet? tioner 

-versus- 

Union of India & others 
	 Respondents 

(Ada4t-in-rePiY iUrzd ry  the  Re pondeLt \O.2) 

I Shri Rakesh Kumar, son of Late S P Verma, aged about 38 

years, resident of Guizar Bagh, Patna, District- Patna, Bthar, at 

present working as the Director of Postal Service-s, Nagatand 

Division, Kohima, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows: 

That a copy of the Contempt Petition No. 15/2004 (referred to 

as the "petition") has been served on me. I have gone through the 

same and understood the contents thereof. 

That the statements made in the said petition, which are not 

specifically admitted, are here hereby denied by me. 



.t; 

3. 	That before traversing the various paragraphs of the petition, I 

give a brief resume to the facts and the circumstances of the case 

and the present position of the matte.r as hereunder: • 

That the present petitioner filed the above-noted O.A. No. 

59/2002 in this Hon'bte Tribunal. The Honble Tribunai after 

hearing both the sides passed the final order on 7.8.2003 and the 

copy was ready by 14.8.2003 and the same was submitted by the 

applicant vide his letter dated 16.8.2003 through speed post. By 

the said order dated 7.8.2003 ;  this l-Ion'bLe Tribunal directed the 

respondents to pass appropriate order in terms of Sub-Rule 4 of 

Rule 	15 	of the 	CCS(CCA) 	Rules ; 1965 	for imposition of 

appropriate penalty as per law. By the said order, the Hon'ble 

CAT set aside. the Charge No.1 and also directed to impose 

appropriate penalty in respect of Charge No2 as per law. By the 

said order the appellate order was also set-aside to the said 

extent. 

That on receipt of the said order dated 7.8.2003, the local 

authority at Kohima took up the matter with the higher authorities 

at Shitlong and elsewhere for necessary instruction as to whether 

the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal should be complied with and 

implemented or to go to the higher court for appeal/judicial 

review of the order. The higher authority took some time in 

examining the pros and cons of the matter and legal implications 

and thereafter passed the speaking order on 24.5.2004 and 

imposed the penalty of reduction of pay by three stages from 

Rs.6550/- to Rs.6125/- in the time scale of pay of Rs.5500-175-

9000/- for a period of three years w.e.f. 1.6.2004 with 

cumulative effect. By the said order it was also fixed that the 
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applicant shalt not earn any increment of pay during the period of 

reduction and that on expirv and that on expiry of this period the 

reduction will have the effect of postponing his future increments 

of pay. 

The copy Of the orderdated 24.5.2004 is 

annexed as Annexure A. 

c) 	That the answering respondent states that there has been some 

delay in passing the order. Such delay is unavoidable and beyond 

the control of the respondehts. The delay caused is unintentional 

and very much casual in nature and mostly taken in exhausting 

procedure and passing the things through departmentait .system 

and different hierarchy. This is also attributable for the following 

facts: 

The subject matter of the case of the applicant is 

complicated one and it took sufficient time for the authority 

to examine the same once again with care. 

The disciplinary authority is loaded '&/ith huge dav-to-day 

routine works as the only authority responsible for all such 

work leaving little time for work for such other matter like 

departmental proceeding etc. 

The delay is also caused for the fact that there has been 

change of the disciplinary authority, the earlier authority 

having been transferred and a new incumbent was posted 

who had to study t he entire mat t eraf r e s h a nd then to pass 

the ftnal order. 
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The officer who was dealing with the matter went on long 

leave and that post is still tving vacant. The acute shortage 

of staff in the office is another added reason for the delay. 

The delay is caused for the fact that the disciplinary 

authority was also busy with the intervening added duties of 

Postal Network and Mail 
• 	 It 

f Election in addition to his compul.py duties of inspection 

\ours outside the Headquarter. 

The other cause of delay is also for the intervening annual 

closing of Accounts of the department during the month of 

March and April, 2004. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 1.1 to 1.12 of 

the petition, I reassert and reiterate the foregoing statements 

made in this affidavit and deny the correctness of the said 

statements as clarified and explained hereinabove. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 2.1 to 2.4 

including the prayer portion of the petition including the prayer 

portion of the petition, I once again reassert the foregoing 

statements and say that it is not a case of disobedience or non-

compliance of the court's order within the scope of Contempt of 

Courts Act, 1971.. 

The delay caused in the process of implementing order of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal has been explained and it is shown that the 
• . 

	

	 delay is very much casual and unintentional and bonatide beyond 

the control of the authority.. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in "Kapil 



Deo Prasad Sah. & others -vs- State of Bihar & others" as 

reported in (1999) 7 SCC 569, has held and Laid down law that 

for holding the respondents to have committed cottmpt, civil 

contempt at that, it has to be shown that there has been willful 

disobedience of the judgment or order of the court. Willful would 

exclude casual, accidental, bonafide or unintentional acts or 

genuine inabi[ity to comply with the terms of theöL 

petitioner who complains breach of court's order must allege 

deliberate or contumacious disobedience of the court's order. But 

in the instant case, the respondents have not done anything 

deliberately or contumaciously as required by law for contempt of 

court. Even if there is any non-compliance, that is only a casual 

one and bonafide action of the respondents in exhausting the 

available legal remedies to them as a matter of right. 1-lence, such 

casual and bonafide action cannot be deliberate or contumacious 

as required by law. Therefore, I respectfully.submit that the 

petition is Labile to be dismissed with cost. 

6. That under the above facts and circumstances of the case and the 

settled provisIons of law, I am not [table for contempt of court as 

alleged by the petitioner. However, I respectfully submit that I 

have the highest regard to the judictal forum and the judgment/ 

order passed by it. I also know that as a responsible officer of the 

Govt. of India I am bound to obey any udginent/ order or 

direction of any court or judicial authority. 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case and 

the provisions of law, and after h'earing the 

parties, the Contempt Petition may be dismissed/ 

closed. 



AFFIDAVIT 

I 	OL&ZI4 	 , son of 

aged about 	years, resident of 	 ..... 

District- 	... (Asaiii) do hereby solemnly affirm and 

state as follows: 

That at present I am working as the 	 ... 

iceof 	.................... .............. 

and I am taking steps and 

looking after the court cases and hence, I am fully acquainted 

with the facts and circumstances of the case.  

2. 	That the statements made in para....2. .. ...'9....... 

of the petition are, true to my knowledge and belief, those 

made in para ...... .. . .. . ............... being matter of records, 

are true to my information derived therefrom and the rest are 

my humble submission and based on legal advice. I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this affidavit, on this L'.ay Of . .( czM, 2004 at 

Guwahati. 

(K 
'Jden i 	me: 	, 	 DEPONENT 

'1 

vocate 

Solemnly affirm and signed before me 
by thedeponent who is identified by 
Sri .t!WA .........Advocate on 
this ltjth  day of JUri.2004 at Guwahati. 

Mgisfite/Advocate t  L4 6 1 61.. 

0 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE DiRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 
NAGALAND : KOl-HMA - 797 001 	. 

:No  Rule 14/S.B.Hazar;ka 	 Dated at Kohima the 24.05.04 
S.. 

CAT, Guwahati Bench in its judgement dated 07.08.003 in OA No. 59/2002 has 
dircted the disciplinarauthority. for appropriate oIder in terms ofsub-rule 4of Rule 15 for 
imposition of appropriate penalty as per law, it has spccifically set aside the findings of 
disciplinary authority on charge No.1 did. 08.06.01 and also the orders of appellate order to 
the extent indicated above. 

A) 	Vide office memo No. Diary/SDIPOs-Ukflrul/97 Dtd. 19.02.9 8 ofDPS, Manipur 
Imphal, it was proposed to hold an inquiry under Rule 14 of the CCS t, CCA) Rules 1965 
against Shri S.B.Fiazarika, the then SDIPOs, Ukhrul Dn., Ukhrul. A statement of article of 
Charges and a stateiicnt of imputation of misconduct and mis-behaviour in support of article 
of charges and a list of documents by which and a list of witness by whom the article of 
charges were proposed to be sustained were also enclosed with the said memo. 

2. .ShriS.B 1-lazarika was givcn an opportunity to submit within 10 days of the 
receipt of the memo a written statement of de1ncc and to state whether he desires to be heard 
in 

• 	Statement of articles of charges !iamcd against Shri S.13,1-iazarika the then 
SDIPOs Uktirul-Dn., Ukhrul, is follows 

IVT'TC'T F' 
JLi 

Shri S.B Hazarika while working as SDIPOs Ukhrul Sub-Dn, during the period 
; from29-01-96 (A/N) to 1-01-98, he had shown to have inspected as many as 54 (fifty four) 

Post Offices in the year 1996, but had not submitted a copy of the inspection remarks in 
respect of forty five Post Offices, to the Supdt. of Post Offices, Manipur-Dn. Imphal. By his 
above acts, the said Shri S.B Hazarika vidlated the provision ofRule-300 (2)of P & t Man. 
Vol VIII read with Dept. of Posts/New Delhi letter No. 17-3/92-Inspn. Dated 02-07-1992, 
and Rule-3 (1) (ii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, .1964. 

ARTICLE-I! 

Shri S.13 Hazarika, while working as SDIPOs.ukhrul Sub Dn., during the 
period from 29-0 1-96 to 3 1 -01 -98, he had shown to have inspected the following EDBOs in 
Ukhrul Sub-Dn, on the date noted against each. 

Name of the EDBO 

ChingjaraiEDBO 
SirarakliangEDBO 
Kamang Kakching EDBO 

i1 	 c' .- 	-4.1.- Tr'Pfl I. 	L1l1ung*.\ 	I) 

Date of inspn. shown b 
shri S. 13.11 aza ri ka 

25-02-1997 
29-03-1997 
19-05-1997 
.10-06-1997 
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V 
NungshongEDBo 	 15-07-1997 Pushing EDBO 	 20-07-1997 

But in fact, the said Shri S.13.Hazarjka did not at all inspect the above mentioned EDBO 
either on the date noted against each or on any other date in the year 1997. Therefore, by his 
above acts, the said Shri S.B.1-Iazarjl(a, violated the provisions of Rule 300 (1) of the P & 1' 
Man. Vol. VIII, Rule-3 (1) (i) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and Rule-3 (1) (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Shri Sunil Das, the then Supdt. of Post Offices, Agartala Division was appointed 
as the inquhy officer to inquire into the charges framed against Shri S.BJ-Iazarika, After 
adducing both oral and docuiiieiitary CVidence the ifiquiry olhcer submitted his enquiry 
report vide his letterNo. SP-l/N9 dtd,27.09,2000, 

The discipiinaiy autliori ly, the then Director, Postal Services, Nagaland Dii., 
Shri EP.Solo, after going carefully through the chargeshect. deposition of state witnesses, 
written briefs of the Presenting offlccr 

( 1).0) and the charged official ( CO), the inquiiy 
proceedings, report of the inquiry officer and the representation of the CO against the inquiry 
report, accepted the findings of inquiry officer in respect of the Article H of the charges but 
disagreed with the 1.0 in respect of 1.Os findings on Article I of charges due to various 
reasons recorded in his punislinlent order dated 08.06.2001. CAT, Guwahatj bench in it's 

judgement dtd. 19.02.98 has specifically stated the Article -I is not proved and unsustainable 
in law and set aside the orders of disciplinary authority and appellate authority to that extent. 

That leaves Article No.-H only for consideration. 1.0 in his inquiry report dated 
29.09.2000 has concluded that charges framed under Article -II is partially proved to the 
extent that out of 6 GDSBO'5 ( earlier known as ED130) alleged not to have been inspected, 
non-inspection of three B.O's, namely Kamang Kanching, Pushing and Shangshak B.O's could only be proved. 

The 1.0 has based his findings of non-inspection of 3 out of 6 GDSBO's alleged 
not to have been inspected on categorical oral and written statement of Shri L.Ito Singh, 
GDSBPM, Kainang Kakching B.0., Shri. Yanigai, GDSBPM, Pushing B.0 and Shri V.S. Vareise, GDSBPM, Shangshak B.0 that their offices were not inspected till 25.09.97, 09.1097 and 
Sept. 97 respectively. C.0 has pleaded that the deposition of the three GDSBPM'5 suffered 
from shortcomings of (a) The original letter stated to be written by them tothe SPO's, 
Imphal were not shown to them at the time of deposition. (b) The evidence are not conclu-
sive. The C.0 further added that inspection of a B.O cannot be confirmed only on the basis of 
oral statement of a BPM who does not constitute the establishment. There are other staff and 
equally relevant material. The 1.0 did not agree with the averments of the C.Os as photo-
copies of the letters writteii by 3 GDSI3PM's of Kamang Kakching B.O, PushIng B.O and 
Shangshak B.0 were shown to them at the time of deposition made before the 1.0. and they 
admitted that these documents were written by thciii and sent by them to SPO's concerned. 
The 1.0 has further staled in I is inquiry report that lhcse 

CVidCIICCS can not be stated to bo non-
conclusive simply on the ground that no ohicr Staff oithcsc offices were produced as witness. 
hO further held that GDSBPM'5 being in-charge of the respective B.Os are mainly concerned 
with the inspection and without them their offices can not be inspected whIle other staff of 
the establishment may or may not be prescnt. He further stated that unless the veracity of the 
deposition of a witness is in question, no collaborative evidence is necessary. The other 
alleged shortcomings pointed out by C.O has been discussed in detail by he 1.0 in his inquiry 
report dtd.27.09.2000 and iriosi of these were found to be extraneous and not having a bearing 
on the case. 
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6. 	After carefully going through the various records.relevant to the case like the 
chargesheet, deposition made by seatc witnesses, writtcn briefs of the P.O and the C.O, the 
inquiry proceedings , report of the inquiry officer, representation of the C.O against the 
enquiry report, the punishment, order pased by my predeccessor dtd.08 .06.01 and the CAT 

judgement.dtd.07.08.2003 in OA No.59/2002, I am of considered view that 3 B.Os namely 
Karnang KakchingB.0, Pushing B.0, Shangshak B.O were not inspected by the C.O on the 
dates shown by th'.eC.O as reflected in his fortnightly diaries. The fact of non-inspection of 3 
GDSBO's could not be established as GDSBPM's of Changaraj B.O, Sirarakhang B.O, 
Nungshang B.O could not attend the hearing on account of one reason or another. The charges 
of non-inspection and showing them as inspected flsely is a serious omission. One of the 
prime duties and re.sponsibilities'of an I.P.O isto inspect the Post Offices allotted to him and 
submit the inspection reports in time. But, Shri Hazarika failed to carry out this major duties 
and responsibilities f an I.P.O, while working as SDI(P), Uldirul sub-division between 29.01.96 
to 31.01.98. Further, he tried to mislead the divisional office, Imphal that these three (3) 
offices were already inspected on different dates as mentioned in the, article of Charges II 
(Para - 2). Such type of irresponsible behaviour and conduct is not expected out from a 
responsibleoffidials of the department like that of an I.P.O. After going through the case very 
carefully and considering all relevant fact, I am of considered view that the following 
punishment should be imposed on Shri S .B .Hazarika so that this acts as a deterrence for his 
future work behaviou.r and conduct, it is hoped that he will take the punishment in the right 
spirit and try to transform himself in to a 'responsible and dedicated offlcial of this 
department ' I 

'ORDER 

Therefor L Shri. Rakesh Kuma'r, 'Director of Postal Services', Nagaland Division, 
Kohima and the disciplinary authority hereby order that the pay ofShri. S.B.Hazarika, the then 
SDIPO's Ukhrul Sub-Dn., miow posted as C.l, divisional office, Kohin -ma (U/S) be reduced by 
three Stages from Rs,6650.00/- to Rs.6125.00/- in the time scale of pay of Rs.5500-175-
9000/- for a period of three years we.f 01.06.2004 with cumulative effect. It is further 
directed that. Shri. S.D .Hazarika, C. I divisional ollice, Kohima, presently under suspension 
will not earnincrememits of pay during the periOd of reduction and that on expiiy of this pe-
riod, the reduction will have the ef'fect of postponing his future increments of pay. 

2 
'1 

(11N, kcsli J(tiiiiar) 
Director Of Postal Services. 
Nagalaiid : Kohima - 797001. 

Copyto:-  
The CPMG (mv.), N.E Circle for information. 

2 	The Postmaster, Kohima H.O for information and necessary action. 
3 	The DA(P), Kolkata (Through the Postmaster, Kohinia 1-1.0) 
4 	The Director of Postal Services, Manipur, imphal for information. 
5 	Shri. S,B.Hazarika, C.I, divisional Office, Kohima ( Presently under 

suspension 
PP of the o(hcial. 
CR01 the olhcial 
Office Copy. 
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CONTEMPT PETITION 

U/S 23 OF THE CONTEMPT OF COURTS ACT, 1971 READ WITH SECTION 

17 OF THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1985 AND FURTHER 

1EAiJ WITH RULE 3 OF THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

(CQNTEMPT OF COURTS) RULES, 1992. 

TITLE 

SRI S. B. HAZARIKA 

VS 

THE UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS 



- - 	 IN THE GE'TTRAL ADINISTRATIVETRIBUIAL 

• 	 GU 1 MEIATI BWCH : tGTJWAEkTI- . 	k 

Contem petitionilNo../90 

Original case No. O.A. 59 of 2002 

(decided on 7.8.2003 ) 

Title : 	Sri S. B. HAZABIKA 

- vs - 

THE UNION OF INDIA •& 0TIERS 

IND , X 

NO. of the docurnent Dthscription of 
• 	c'ocuments. 

t. 	 Contempt petition 

Annexure. P-I 	 CAT's order dtd. 
r7Q 
1. 0 . 03  

Annemre p-2 

	

	Representation to the 
disciplinary ithority 

dated 16.8.03 

1, 	'I 	p3 	Telegrame to the dieci- 

plinar3r authority dtd. 

17.11.03 

rage No. 

toll 

12 to 20 

21 yo 22 

x2x 

23 

5'. 	II 

6. 

 

P-7 

" 	P-9 

plaee : CAT, Guwahat i 

Dage :0/" 

ReI5esentatiOn dtd. 
26.2.0-i- to the 	D/A 
Pg&e 
Representation to C.P.M.G. 25 to 27 

Shiflong dtd. 2)+.3.0I+ 

Telegram to the C.P.M.G. 28 

Shi flon g 	dtd 	19. +. 0+ 	' 

Govt of India's order 29 to 31 

dated 	13.8.85' 

Govt of India's order . 32.. 

dtd. 	1+.8.8 

Draft Charges 33 

.' Signature of 	t,itioner 

it 	P-8 



IN THE CTNTRPJ,  ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEUNAL  

GUWAN ATI  
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Original Application No. 59 of 2002 

(Decided on 7.8.2003 ) 

Sri SB, Hazarika 

C.I. Divisional Office (ti/s) 

Kohirna, Nagaland 

797001 
.......... petitioner 

(By the petitioner in person) 

- VS - 

Union of India 

Represented by 

The Secretary, Department of rosts, 

Ministry o 1' Co rnm'thnic ation 

Dak Ehavan, Samsad Marg 

New Delhi-110001. 

Sri Rakesh Kumar 
Director of istal Services, 

N agaland, Kohiluia 

79 700 1 

Sri A. Ghosh Dastedar 

Chief istrnaster General 

N.E. Circle, Shiflong 

793001 
ResndentS. 

Contd.......  

•1 



-2- 

- 'V 
IN the matter of a petition under section 

23 of the contempt of Courts, Act 1971 (Act 70 of 

1971) read with section 17 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985 (Act 13 of 1985 ) and further 

read with Rule 3 of the Central Administrative Tribu-

nal ( Contempt of Court ) Rules, 1992 for iitiating 

action for wilful disabidieflCe of t1m order of the 

Hon' ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati 

Bench vide orders dtd. 7th August 2003 in O.A. NO. 59 

of 2002. 

The petitioner most humbly and resptfullY 

begs to state that the contempt petition has arisen in 

the following facts and circumstances I 

1.1. 	That, while the petitioner was working as 

inspector of post office's (Complaiants ) conmionly 

known as C.I. in the Divisional office, KOhima ; 

the Resp. No. 2 imp osed a.4 penalty of reduction of 

pay on him by six stages from Rs 6,550/-  to Rs 5 7 500/- 

(Miaiamunl stage ) with cumulative effect for 3 years 

w.e.f. 1.6.2001 with a further direction that the 

petitioner shall not earn increntS of pay during 

the period of the penaty vide order No. Rule 1 

S.B. Hazarika dtd. 8.6.01 as a esult of inquiry 

under Rule 1+ of the CCS (CGA) Rules , 1965. 

Contd ...... 3 

II 
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I • 2 	That, the petitioner preferred an appeal 

against the order of penalty but the appellate 

authority rejected the appeal and upheld the 

order of penalty passed by the Disciplinary 

Authority (Resp. No. 2 ) Vide his appellate orde 

No. Staff/109-ili-/2001 dtd. 29.1.2002. 

1.3. 	That, the petitioner, being not satisfied 

with the appellate orders filed on application u/s 

19 of the Central Administrative Triv-unal Act 1985 

before the Guwa1ti Bench of Central Ad:linistrative 

Tribunal assailing the legality and validity of 

the punisthent order as well as of he appellate 

orders on the ground of arbitrariness and discrination 

vide O.A. No. 59 of 2002. 

1.4 	That, the Division Bence of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal, after heari.ng t he case, partially allowed 

the application by setting aside the iiipuied order of 

penalty and directed the Disciplinary Authority "to 

impose appropriate penalty as per Law in the light 

of the findings in respect of charge No • 2" "Keeping 

in mind the observations made" by the Tribunal. The 

appellate order was also set aside to that extent. 

IDwever, no time limit was mentioned by the Hon'e 

Tribunal in the said Tdated 7.3.2003. 

Contd.......  
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A copy of the Tribunal's order dated 

7.8.2003 is annexed herewith as Annexure 

p-i. 

4,- 

1.5. 	That, subsequently the petitioner forwarded 

a copy of the Tribunal's order to the Director of 

postal Service, Nagaland, Kohirna (Resp. No. 2 ) 

on 16.8.03 alongwith a covering represtation 

to comply with the order which was received by the 

office of the Resp. No. 2 in time. 

A cooy of the representation dtd. 16.8.03 

is annexed herewith as Annexure P-2. 

2 was silent on 

r even after,  

again made a telegra-

the order vide 

(Receipt No. 77583) ; 

1.6. 	That, when the Resp. No. 

imrl€entation of the CAT'S ord 

expiry of 90 days the petitioner 

phic prayer to him to implement 

TelegramNO. A-2+ dated 17.11.03 

but to no response at all. 

A copyof the Telegram dated 17.11.03 

is annexed herewith as Annexure P-3. 

1.7. 	That, 

representation 

complying with 

months allowed 

complying with 

he petitioner again made another 

on 26.2.04 to the Resp. NO. 2 for 

the order as the maximum petiod of 6 

by the Govt. of India's oder-for 

the GAT's orders expired. 

Coitd.. .. 
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A copy of the representation dated 26th 

February 2004 is annexed herewith as 

Annexure P-h. 

	

1.8 	That, dispite the aforesaid correspondences by 

the petitioner the Resp. No. 2 did not comply with 

the CAT s order. !?urther the petitioner made a repre-

santation on 2+.3.0+ to the Resp. No. 3 (Controlling 

authority of Resp. No. 2 ) for interfering into the 

matte r, so that the order of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati 

may be complied with ; but till date, noting has been 

asserted by the respendent for complying with the 

Hon'ble Tribunal order. 

A copy of the representation dated 24,3.0 1+ 

is annexed herewith as annexure p-5. 

	

1.9 	That, when the said representation to Resp. 

No. 3 dtd. 2+.3.0+ also did not yield any result from 

Resp. No. 2, the petitioner again made a telegraic 

prayer to the Resp. No. 3 as a reminder on 19.4.04

vide Telegram Ho. A-2 dated 19.4.0+ (Rept No. 791+57 ) 

but that also failed to move the Resp. No. 2 

A copy of the Telegram No. A-24 dated 

19.4,0+ is annexed as annexure p-6. 

6 Contd...... . 
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1.10 	That, the order of the Tribunal dtd. 7.8.03 

has neither been appealed against nor any review or 

riision petition has been filed against by the 

respondents of O,A 59 of 2002 till date. 

1.11 	That the petitioner having turned all the 

stones have got tired of approaching the Resp. 

No. 2 and his contilling authority (Reap. No. 3 ) 

in getting the CAT's order implented. But the 

respondents have paid no heed to the representations 

and requests of the petitioner and thereby disobeyed 

the Hon'ble Tribunal's by every means 

1.12. 	That, the petitioner is still under the 

perils of the imxiéd order of the Resp. No. 2 

and the petitioner reasonably apprehens that the 

Resp. No. 2 wbo is a disperate man will never comply 

with the llon'ble CAT's order unles his wilful and 

deliberate disobedience to comply with the CAT's 

order is put down by directing him to implement the 

order and to show cause of his negligence and disobe-

dience. 

GROFJNDS 

2.1 	That, the para 13 of the Govt. of India 

1 Dept. of Per. & Trg. O.M. No. 11019/8 At dtd. 

13.8.1985 provides as follows 

Contd S • S S 
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• "13. The orders of the Tribunal shall be 

final and binding on both the parties. The 

order of the Tribunal sbould be complied 

i.jjth within the time limit prescribed in 

the order or within SiX months of the 

receipt of the order where no time-limit 

is indicated in t he order". 

Cony of the above orders dtd. 

13..1985 is annexed herewith 

as Annexure F-?. 

2.2 	That the para 2 of the G.I. Dept of per. 

& Trg. O.M. No. A-11019/69187 AT dated 

14-th Augast 1987 provides as follows :- 

"2, It is once again brought to the notice 

of the inistries/Departrnts of Governmt 

of India tbat the judgemts of the Central 

Administrative Tribunals would be coiplied 

with as promptly as possible within a 

mininrnm period of time. The orders of the 

Tribunal should be implemented within the 

time lim it rescribed by the Tribunal itself 

or within six months of receipt of the order 

where no such time limit is indicated by the 

Tribunal." 

Contd... . 
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A copy of the above order is 

annexed hrewith as Annexure P-8 

2.3 	That, by the above act of deliberate failure 

to carry out the above orders of the Govt. on the 

part of Resp. No. 2, the relation between the 

"master" and the "servant" has collapsed which 

results in non compliance of court's order and 

constitutes the commission of an offence of 

contempt of court under section 23 of the contempt of 

Court Act 1971. 

2.+ 	That, this is an act of wil ful disobedience 

onthe part of Resp. No. 2 as it is not a casual, accide-

ntal, bonafide or unintentional act or genuiene 

inaEiity to comply with terms of the order which 

will be excluded from t he conception of wilful 

disobedence. Even negligence and carelessaess can 

amount to wilful disobedience particularly when the 

attention of the persoft is drawn to the Cour,?s 

order. Disobedience of Court's orders strikes at 

tI'n very root of he rule of law on which the system 

'of Goveniniance is fased in our country. Punishmen t 

for contempt of court is necessary for the maintenance 

of effective legal system and to prevent perversion 

of the Course of justice. 

Case law relied un supreme court Case of 

Kapildeo Prasad Sah VS State of ihar (1999) 

7 Sec 569 ; 1999 ScC CL & S ) 137 (361) 
Contd......9 

4, 
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NATURE OF 7HE ORDIRS SOUGHT 

TOM THE TRIBUNAL 

That, the petitioner hunrnly prays for the 

following orders from the Tribunal :- 

an order directing the compliance of 

the Tribunal's order dated 7.8.2003 within 

a week of the receipt of orders on the 

conternp t petition ; 

an order punishing the respDndentsXX 

under contempt of courts Act, 1971 for 

wilful disobedience of the Hon'ble CAT's 

order dated 7.8.2003. 

and an order allowing the petitione r 

the cost of the petition as is considered 

reasonable by the Honible Tribunal. 

DRAFT CHARGES 

4. 	That, the azda dreft charges against the 

Resndents are furnished in a separate sheet attached 

to this petition as Annexer p-9. 

PRAY. 

That, the aplication is made bonafide and for 

the end of justice4 

Contd ....... 10 
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In the premises it is most humbly 

prayed that this petition may be 

admitted and notice may be issued 

to the respndents and un hearing, 

further be pleased to pass nece-

•saary orders as prayed for ; 

And for this act of kindness the petitioner 

as in duty bound shall ever pray. 

Contd...... Affidavit 
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I, Shri Shanti Bhushan Hazarika S/O Late 

A- 
Khargeswar Hazarika aged about 54 years, by profe-

ssion- 0.1., Divisional Office, Kohima (U/S ) and 

resident of Village i3haluckmari, P.O. Goshaiari 
, 	 I 

P.S. Nagaon (Sadar ) District Nagaon, Assam do hereby 

solemnly affinn and declear as follows :- 

That, I am the petitioner in the instant 

petition and as suct I am acutited with the facts 

and circumstances of the case and hence competent to 

swear this affidavit. 

That, the statements made in this affidavit 

in paragraphs jj 	 are true 

to 	knowledge, those made in paras ,2 Lth i._t.. 
arë atters at of records and are true b my infoiations 

d the rest are my humble submissiOns before the 

Wo 
'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this affidavit on this  

day 0 f &oy 	200+ at Guwabati. 

I dent ifi e d by me 	 DEPON)WT 
&rj 4vkR ap'-e-? QL,U- 

Aal l  

Advocate Guwabuti. 

MAGI StT1 \~ 

M,wonal smcW Xaa. 
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I 	; 	CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRThtJNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No 59 of 2002. 1 	 p 
• 	t • ' 	; 	,-. 	 . • 1 	. 

	

e1f-S* 	 Date of Order 	This the 7-L Day of Agubt, 2003. 

. 	 . 	
. .5. ,,, 	 •r 	• 	. •'• •• 	'. 	. 	h : •.. 	 • 	• 	• 	. 

i 	 TheHon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhtiry, Vice-Chajrman..- 	. . 

The Hon'ble Mr N.D.Dayá1, Adminjtratjv.i1)er; S 	 . 

41 ,
: 	 ,, 	't 	 :l. . , 	•'_ 	 ,. . i 	S :• 
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• 	 i 

Shri 4  S.B HazarjJa,  
4 .0 

Son of Late Khargeswar Hazarika,, 
CI (Postal), Divisional Office, 4 	r 	 4 	

4 
Rohima. 	 r:..:.i; 	 .. • • Applicant 

I 	,  

	

..Applicant appeared in person.' 	 I 

-Versus - 	 :- 
1. 

1 Union of India, , 	 L 	
4 represented by the Dircctor General of,Po',ts,4i 	1 

Dak Bhawan, New •Dclhi-1  
•r.j 	• 	 .... - 

	. 	i.•••'_ 

The Chief Postmaster General, 	 i North Eastern Circi a, 	 A 

4 	 Shillong-793001 	 L 1  L in 

I 'T 
 

W A. '  

The Director of Postal Servies,-- 	. 	'"•; Manipur, Imphal779500]. 	q 	 r - 

The Director' QfPostal  
Nagaland, Kohima-797001  

• 	. 
5 '-iepostmaster, 	

I 	
. i 	 1 

• s'... 	 Post Office, 	 .. 	 '.-.' 

\)\R1irna,. Nagaland. 	••, 	•• . Respondents 
\ 	I. 	\% 	 S 	

. .. 	........... 

BFShjiA.K.Choudhurj, Addl.C.G.S.c 	.,t•. 	•• i•..•. 
641 

It 
•,' 	 S.. 	 •• 	•?? 	C 	! 	-.•- -- t:. 	.1:: 

0 R !) E R 

,•• 	•. 	.:;:•;. 	, 1 	• 

r 	 CHOWDHtJRY J. (V C) 

I t I 	
I 	 • 	•44 	I 	• 	 '4 	 - 

	

- 	- 	- 	.. 	. 	
I'• 	 •- 	-• 	 -••' 

This 	application 	under i section 	19 	of 	the 

Administrative Tribunals Act 1'98ha a seIand is directed 

	

I 	 4 	 1 

agaist the order imposing a penalty of n 	 edtionof 1 pay b 
4 	

C • 	
. 	six-stages vide order. dated 8.6.2001': passby. the. Director 

., 	•)•4, 	.•.) 	• 	 . 	. 	.4 - .........•"i 	 I 

	

of Postal Services which ias. . 
	

..ythe Ciicf Pc... ...:...r 
1 	) 	 •, 	 1 4 	 I 

General in appeal vicle order 1 dated71 
4 
 r 	

I 	 • 	
1 

r&J 	t 1 't.,' 
following circumstances  

S 	• 	 •••n' 	,. 	..• 	. 	 ..• 	I 
.. 

,.: . 	A disciplinary 1proceding was initited against-. 'the 
I f  

I 	
4 	

c 	 i  

'.applicant by memo dated l9.2.98'fdth&a1eged-misconduct 

as cited in the communication The fu11tofthearti 'c1 

of charges are reproducedbe1w: 



The applicant 

Jrtic1e-i : Shri S.B.Ha'arjka, while working 	' 
as SDIPOg Ukhru]. Sub-Dn, during the period 
from 2 9 - 01 --96(A/N)to 31-01-98, 'he had shown 
to have inspected as many as 54 ('fifty four) 
Post offices in the year 1996, but had not 

a co of the inspection remarks .i 
respect of each. of:'tho se 54(fjf.ty.f). p05  
Offices, to the Supdt. of Post Offices, 
Manipur div1.si, Imphal or any.  other 
appropriate authority in 'place of ;the Supdt. 
of Pos.t Offices,'. ".'Mani'pur-Dn; Imphal. 
Similarly the said 'Sri. S.B.Hazaj'jka/ had: hown 
to have inpeted as many a§ 70 (sevnty) 
Post Offices during the period front 01-01-97 
to 31-12-97, but had:not.submittedcopyof 
the inspectj.on remarks in respect of 45 
(forty five) Post Officés,to"the.Su.t. of 
Post Offices,: rnanipur-Dn. Imphal or any other 
appropriate authority. ift p1ac'.of Supdt. ôf,r 
POstOffices, Manipur_Dn.''Irnphi.By 'his above 
acts, the said ':Srj S..'Hazarjka "violated the 

&' provision of Rule 3.00(2) of P 	Man. Vol 
read with DEpt.: of Posts, NeW  Delhi: 1etter' 
No.17 - 3/92-Irrspfl..Dated 02-07-1.992' and 'Rule 
3(l)(ij) of CCS (Conduct) Ru1e 1964 l 

Article 	Shri S B. Hazarika wh1e working as 
SDIPOs Ukhrul S:ub -Dn.,,durjng the periodfrom 
29-01-96'to 31-01-98, he had: shown '.to have 
inspected the following. ]Dl31O. 	jr Ukhrul 
Sub-Dn. on the date noted. agaivst each. 

Name of the EDBO 	Date ofInpnshown 

1 Chingjarai EDBO 	 25-02-1997 
2 Srirakhang E'DBO 	" 	 29-077 

Karnang Kakchi'ng EDBO 	, 	19-05-1997 
Shangs.hak EDB 	' ' 	' 10-06-1997 
Nungsh.ong EDBO 	 •' '15-07-1.997 

61. Pushing EDBO 	20-07-199.7 
But, in fact, the said Sr 'Häzika did 

not at all inspect the above rfl.ntioned EOs 
either on the date noted agairst: each or on 
a'ny other date in the 1997.' Therefore, by'his 
above acts, the said,. Sri 'S..B.Hazarika, 
vjo1ated Tthe provision of'.Rule 300(1) of,.thel .  
PT Man. ,Vol.V]II, Rule :, .3(..)'('i) ' of 'the 
CCS(Condu'bt) Rule1964 .a'nd'Rule3(1)(jjj) of 
the CCS (Conduct);"Rules 1964," 

1% submitted his written . statement' ' and the 

disciplinary authority appointed' Enquiry 'Officer to enquire 

into the charges The Enquiry Officer on cmpletion of, the 

enquiry submitted his report exonerating thepp1jcant.fr,om 

the 1 charge,. No.1, wherein. he 'hed that charge '.l was 'ndt ;. 

proved and Artic]e-I'I of the charge was partal1y prove to 

the extent of three: EDBOs out Of six may not to have been 

inspected. A copy of the enquiry report wai supplied to 

U .  

U'. 
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charged official fat submitting his repesentation. The 

I f. 
d.sciplinry authority disagrco.d with the findipgs c regard 

the.charge No.1 and found the applican't'giiilty of the charge 

No.1 by assigning reasons therefor and. accepted'the findings 

of, the enquiry officer in respect of Aticle NrTT 

accordingly imposed• the, punishment of 'reduótio of pay. The 

applicant preferred an appeal and the appellatq authority on 

consideration of the same rejected the appeal. Hence this 

application assailing the, legality and validity of. the order 

as arbitrary and discriminatory... . 

.' 	The respondents contested the '.:application and 

submitted its written statement denying and diputing the 

raised by the applicant. In the., written 

' 	. 	.. 
stat1Tt'\jhe respondents asserted t' 	pplicant was gi 

'. 	 .' 	 .. 
"uii onitis to defend his case and afternquiry and 

:.,C0side atiOn of the report of the enquiry 'o'f'f.ice. as 

on record the disciplinary aut4,ority found 

applicant guilty of the charge and nposed the 

punishment which was Uphel.d by appellate au'tlio4ty. It was 

asserted' that the respondents althrough acted lWfully and 

therefore question of interference under Section 19 of the 
• 	" 	 .' 	.: 	. 	' 	' 	:..' 

•'Admiriistra'tive Tribunals, Act does not arise. 
befoçe us 

The applicant conducted..; the .case/ Ln.. person. 

Referring to the pleadings the,applicant contençed that he 

was 'denied with the procedura,.., safeguard .t1at ' caused 
 

miscarriage of justice The applicant contendd that the 

enquiry officer fixed the date of enquiry fron'' 1:5.9.99 to 

20.9.99 for evidence vide notice" dated 12/23.9.9.9 with a 

direction to respondent No 4 to relieve the applicant The 
be 

applicant could not/present himself before the enquiry fnr 

hearing at Imphal since he was not :."releaed by the 

respondent No.4 and conducted the enquiry e>:-prte' even 

1! 
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without 	giving 	further 	opportunity 	to 	the 	appiicant 	to 

cross examine theiitn•es. The enquiry was h1d on 16.9.99, 

17.9.99 	and 	18.9.99 	in 	the 	abséncé 	of 	the 	delinquent 

officer 	Shri Hazarika invited our attention to the records 

of 	the 	proceeding. and 	contended 	that 	he 	was 	also 	denied 

reasonable opportunity to examine witness. lie particularly 

mentioned the'.nn'e of. N.C.Halder 	butthe.deartmènt failed 

to 	produce 	the 	said 	witness, 	thereby 	causing 

prejudice 	to 'the 'cage' 	of 	the 	applicant. 	.Mr 	AJc.Choudhvr: 

learned 	Mdl C C S C 	referring 	to 	the 	reords 	
submitted 

that 	the 	applicant 	was 	given 	full 	opportunity 	in 	the 

enquiry 	and 	the 	applicant 	failed 	to 	
avail 	of 	the 

opportunity. 	The 	applicant 	was 	aware 	of 	the 	hearing 	at 

liuphal but without aii'y just cause avoided 	1c) appear before 

the utry 	authority 	Mr 	Choudhuri 	also 	,tatecl 	
that 	due 

notwas 	sent, 	to 	Sri 	1-Ialder,the 	
witness 	frr 	the 

)en 

nt but he did not appear 	It was 	for the aPlicarjt 

toe production of his witness and the department ws 

eager to extend all possible help. 	
0 

4. 	We have perused the.records and 
:Qfl consideration of 

matërials'Ofl' record it did not appear to us that there .ws 

any lapseS 	on 	the part of th 	
rrtment 	ñ': :.' providing the 

procedural 	safeguard 	to 	the 	applicant. 	The 	
applicant 	was 

• 	made 	aware 	of 	the. date 	of .hearing'ánd 	
it 	was 	for 	hIm 

- al';r'j with his witness 
appear in the enquiry. proceeding and .defed his 	ca'seL. The 

contention of the applicant,'Ofl that, count ,thrëfore 	fails. 

Shri 	Hazarika 	further 	submitted 	that 	
the 	disciplinary 

/ authority as well as the appellate authortyfaltered in the 

'cision making process 	and acted 	arbi.trtrily 	ip 	
imposing 

\. 
• the punishment. The applicant next contended that the respondents 

authority examined four departmental witnsses at Imphal in 

the absence of the applicant For the sake of fairness the 

• 	 ,. 	 • 	 ..•-••---•.- 	 •.-..'. 
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nqu'1ry Officer was duty bourd to provide an : oppprtun ity  to 
• contended 3ri Hazarika. 

cross examine the witnesses by recalling them,Th'appel].ate 

authority considered the appeal of the applicant but did not 
rel - ing 

fi.n' any illegality in 	upon the testirnon>7  of these 

witnesses. Adnitedly, the applicant was, : ,'L'e'0. the 
• 

 

enquiry it was his duty to be present there or otherwise 

'intimate' the enquiry officer . for postponmejt,,'of..the, 

proceeding but he did not ask for any, adjounneit The 

Enquiry Officer recorded the testimony of.'..t.witnesses ; . 
• , 	' '' 	also 

those who were present. The app1icant..:e.ven,heeafte'Ldid 

............................................................ r not make any request for recalling of thosq witnesses 

subsequently when he attended the enquiry. Therc'fore we do 

not find any illegality on that count also Shz1 Hazarika 

strenêously urged that the disciplinary authorit' fell 11  intq 
7. 

errc in rejecliflg the finding', of.,; 1he enquiry,,. 
, ., 	_.r-_ 	•- 

	

'. ,• 	 . 	 . S 	 - 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . regards to the charge No.1. , Shii'Hazarika... 

' 	/ 
c 

•, 	-." . '
contenae:';iat the disciplinary authority .unaei. the rules 

as free o disagree with the findings of he enquiry 

.. - 
N aEhr 	on any article of charge and

.  record 6isf1ndiflg 

	

. 	 . 	 ' 	 . 	 . 	 ... 	 . 

uch charge. ifc. the evidence" n.recoriSu'fic1t for. 

the purpOse. . Emphasising on the sttütory '. provi:i1' 

mentioned in 15(2) Shri Hazarika contendec 	that the 

disciplinary authority while disagreeing must stisfy as to 

the materials in support o 	 o the conclusin on th basis from 

the materials on record. other, words 'SFi' 'Hazarika 

contended that the finding holding the a'pl'icait"guilty in 
is . 	

) 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 

chargé No.lLcontrary to the finding of the Eniiry Officer 
is 	 . 	,'. 	. .. . armed 

andperse perverse The disciplinary authority is Z. with 

the power to' differ with: the. finding'.f 'the..'nquiry. 

fillauthority in terms' of sub-rule 2 of Rule .iS'f the .C'C(CCA) 
• 	 . 	 , 	 • 	 .. 	 . 	 , 	 S . .. 

'ot absolute ?  Rules. That power is n 	 . 'The '. . disciplinary 

authority can act as such only on the basis of 1he materials 

I 

i. 
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on record and reach at his own findings if the evidence on 

record is sufficient for the purpose. The finding and 

recommendation of the Enquiry Officer are no ip so facto 

binding on the disciplinary authOrity. The disciplinary 

authority is required to consider the findings of the enquiry 

authority and, is empowerd with the discretion and freedom to 

depart from the findings. The, discretion however, is not 7 	and Unfettered. So.iUt/. The disciplinary authority may disaree and record 
JD  

his own finding if the evidence' uu Lecord is suffic.- to 

reach such finding or conclusion.' The'.Enquiry' Officer on 

assessment of the materials on record found that' the charge 

- coinirlg Article No 1 was not established The enquiry,  

"\\ 	 . 	 p  
"alft\OtY to that extent evaluated to the deposition of SW-4 

crucial in establishing the Article-I of the charge 

The enqiiry authority did not act only on the mere ipse dixit 

oth' witnesses to the effect that the charged officials did 

I '. 	 . not submit the inspection report in the'year 1996-97. In the 

absence of any documentary evidence in support of the 

statement the enquiry off ,icer was not inclined to accept the 

same. The Inquiry Officer while reaching the said concluSio 

he also referred to the fact that the documents were 

requisitioned but not produced to support the same. The  

Enquiry Officer' on the basis °f requisitOfl of the charge 

official requisitioned the documents pertaiping to monUl 

tour T.A. advance made in Divisional office,, Imph1. Th 

enquiry authori.ty held adverse, inference for non production 

of the records. The disciplinary authority ,lso agreed' with 

the department ought to have produced the additional 

documents and also fouhd thatby order dad 2 :2.10.99 cal1ed 

for the file but found fault with the enqury authority tht i  

it did not specifically askd the 'P.O. to produce the 

documents. The disciplinary authority acte(1 uppn the hier6 
without ny uppoing document.' 

word 	of the SW- 4L The '.cip1inary authority while holding 

"I'  4t * 
' 



	

0 	

4 
r the charge N0.1 proved based, on the oral: statmflt of SW-4 

without any support of documentary evidence ard found fault 

with the order of en .quiriflg authority' on the score that in 

the absence of any SpeCifiC diredtiofl. to the P,O. to produce 

F the documents non production of the documeflS was not fatal. 

In 
this case the énqui officer al.oWed the prayer of the 

charged official for additional documents and made 

'

requisitiOfl for the same and an order wasmae by the Enquiry 
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Officer. It was incumbent upon on the part of j.he respondents 

authority to produce the same on whose posSeqSiofl documents 

are/were kept. The,'aforesaid at of the enquiry officer' was a 

threctiOn under sub-rule 12 of Rule 14 and Lhorefore there 

was 
not justiflcatiOfl on the part of the authority in not 

pro4Ciflg the same at the time of enquiry for cc:rct 

appx1 of 
the fact Failure to produce the 

0 '  

doàunñ/eVideflCe , called 	for 	adve'r.e , 'nferenCe. 
	The. 

statmer)J of the SW-4 was based on document 	
The documents 

r6renot claimed to be a privileged documefl1S or related to 

t! security The respondents did not assi;fl any reason fort 

non 	
uments production of the said doc In t -ie circumstaflCes 

adverse inference drawn by, the Enquiry Of'f.cer against tl -ie 

department for non production of documents cannot be said to 

be prVerSei ureasbnable or n ,stifi'd.F. othr ground 

for rejection of the finding, of . the:.. en9uiry. officer in 

respect of charge No 1 was that the enquiry was held whereby 

the delinquent officer was gi.ven opportunitY to prove his 

innocence In other words according to • the disciplinary 

0 	 ' 	
0 	 0 	 , 	 •. 	 . 	 . 	

0: 	 0 

authority it was the. burden of the. chrge4 : official to 
•0 	 " 	 ., 	 . 	 . 	 '•: 	

. 	 ' 	 . 

I' 	
disprove the allegations and prove hi\ 	

innocence 	The 

A. 
ming to the sai conClUSiOn fell 

disciplinary authority in co  

0 	 into obvioUS 
error in 0verlookilflg the scheme of-. the statutory 

0; 

3 1,4 

j 
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rules. As per !scheme of the rules the bur1en rests on te.. •  

department to prove and esablish the oharge of misconduct on 

preponderence of probability. It is not for the delinquetht. 

officer to disprove . . he allegation. The diciplinaty 

authority in its decisionmaking process for rejecting the 

findings of the Enquiry Officer on thi. couflt fell, into error 

by taking into consideration irrelevant and extraneoun,-  

considerations overlookixg .relevant conideratiG. The 

finding of disciplinary authority ' in the 'facts 'and 

circumstances of the case as regard the charge No.1 is 

perverse and therefore unsustainable in lw The appellate 

authority also fell into same error in uphQldiflg the 'Cinding 

and the disciplinary a-Lhority in respect o charge No 1 The ,i  

f indi 
I hg of disciplinarY authority dated 86 2001 upheld by 

'the, appellate authority .as per order ded, .l.20Q2 in 
. 	jj', 	 ' 	.• 

respec€ of ' art4,cle , No.1 of the : chazge.. is therefore 

in law wherein both the autjiorities held that 6np.ustainable 
 

a,7t1cle of charge was established in respct of chac No 1 

is therfore liable to be quashed and accordingly quashed On 

consideration of the rnaterials on-recOrc tpe fir'ing of he 

Enquiry Officer, disciplinary authority and the appellate 

authority, we do not find any illegality as regards their 

finding in respect of article No 2 The Enq fi uiry Ofcer 

rightly corsiderEd the evidence on record nd reached his own 

conclusion. The article liwas partia y.prov 'There .was • 0 

material to show that out of six offices alleged to be not 

inspected by, the applicant, fhre were evidenpe:' 	arrive 

conclusion that aleast three office, ' ; fl'6'fllY 	-Kamang 

Kakchiflg, Shangshak,'NUfl95h0g and Pushflg EDEOS were rightly 0 	 •'• 	 . 	 ,' 

'found to be not inspected. The disciplifla'Y authority rightly 

addressed its mind to the relevant facts qnd, .on considerai0fl 
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of the facts situation aggr12d with the finding Of the 

enquiring officer and held that article II:  .oi the charge 

against the charged official was partially. proved. No 

illegality is discernible in holding the applicant guilty in 

charge No.11. 

5 	On consideration of all aspects of thp mater we 

partially allow this application in view of our conclusion 

that article NO.1 was not proved and applicant ias found to 

be guilty in respect of article II we are of the opinion that 

matter should now be sent back to the disciplinary authority 

for appropriate order in terms of sub-rule 4. of Rule 15 for 

imposition of appropriate penalty as per law. C .onseqi.ien,tly 

- thder of disciplinary authority dated 8 6 2001 in respect 

bfiinding on charge No 1 is set aside and respondents 

are9ed to impose appropriate penalty as pe law in the 

. 	\ 	
1ghtôf/the findings in respect of charge No. as per law 

in mitid the observations made by us. Te appellate 
.N..... 	/ 	 .. 

ii ordtr. is also accordingly set asjde to the extent indicated. 

The disciplinary . authority is now directed . to pass 

appropriate order as per law on the basis of it finding in 

respect of charge No.2. . ., . . 

The application is allowed to the extent. indicated 

There shall, however, be no order.as  to costs. 	H 

r 	 Sd/VKE QUIMAN 

d/BLR (A) 

C,A. 7 (7!:i 	 i.1t'C1! 	 . 	• 

.// 	•\ 	:.. 	 • 	. 
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REGiSTERED VINDIA POST 

- 	

To 

The Director of Postal Services, 

Nagaland, Kohima 797001 0  

Subject : Implementation of the oeders of the 
C,A.T, Guwahátj Bench dated 7th hug' 
2003 in 	 .No,59  

Sir, 

I am sending herewith a copy of the order 

of the Hon0ble CJ.T.Guwahati Bench, dated 7th August' 
2003 in 0,A,No,59 of 2002 for your kind perusal and 
disposal please. 

In the order th Hon'bie C.A.T.Guwahatj has 
set aside the orders No, Rule-14/S.B9Hazarjka dated 

8601 passed by the Director of Postal Services Kbhim 
imposing the penalty of reduction of pay by sx stages 

for 3(three)Yrs with comulatjve effect with further direc 
tios not to earn increments of pay durIng the currency 
of the penalty w4e,frOrn 01601 and also has set aside the 
appellate orders o.staff/1Q914/2OOl dtd, '29,012OO2 psse 
by the Chief P.N.G.Shiiong with directions for 
issuing"approprate orders in 

terms of subrule4of Rule 
15" as indicated therein, 

In view of the above 0sItion of the Case 
Sth above. order has the effect of vaccating the pena1y 

• and "imposition of opprppriat.e 
penalty as per Law" if any 

imposed as directed by the Hon ° ble C.A.T. shall haveonjy 
the proppective effect and NOT restrospective effect, 
necessary orders may kindly be issued implementing the 
orders of the C.I.T.as early as possible, as I and the 

members of my family are badly suffering\ owing to acute 
financiaj hardships as I 

am under suspenson since 13..02 
without subsistance allowance being increased from 50 6A 
(fifty percent)to 75% from 16G,02, 

Date ; 1682003 	 Yours faithfully 

7L,QY TA  
Copy of the a,A,T,' 	 C S. 8. ll2ARI1) 

• order dtd, 7803 in 	C.IO(U..S.) Divisional Of fice, 
• 5 leaves on 9 pages. 	 Kohirna 	797001 0 	 •. 

• 0 •  

Cont • 

1. ;.•:H 	
0 

1 
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Copy to 

1, The Postmase 	
information anfi  _- 	necessary action p4ease 0  it is to be noted that 

the Potmaster.. Køhima is the respoflden 1;0.5 in 
the Case because of being. the D0D.O, and the 
authority effecting the punishment order pa8sd 

by the Director of Postal Seewices, Nagalan 0  
(ohima who is respondent No 0 4 in the Case0  Hence 
responsibility for implementing the 

C0A0T005 ordex • 	 on the part of the Postmaster, Kohirna' is to the 

extent of stopping the reduction of pay forth,jth 
and to draw and 

disburse the diffence of pay and 
• 	allowances leaving the question of .n impositi on of 

3pproprjate penalty as per Lawto tho 	 ovKohimia  
as dictated by the C.A O  A Copy0of the C•AmT 0 C5 • 	order is enclo 	for necessary action please 0  

• 	 .•, 

C S. 8, WZAR1 

C.I.(u0s0) Divisional Office 9  
• Kohima 797OO1 

r 
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Establishment and Functions 
of.  Central Administrative Tribunal 

• 	 G.L, Dept. of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. A-11019/37/85-AT, 
dated 13-8-1985 

The question of establishing Administrative Tribunals as a measure 
to provide speedy and inexpensive relief to the Government servants in 
the matter of deciding their complaints and grievances on recruitment and 
conditions of service has been under consideration of Government. As 
a first step in this direction the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 (13 

• of 1985), was enacted early this year. The Act provides for the establish- 
ment of Administrative Tribunals for adjudication of disputes and corn- 
plaints with respect to recruitment and conditionsof service of persons 

• appointed to public services and posts in connection with the affairs of 
the Union and the States. In pursuance of the provisions of the Act, it 
has been decided to establish the Central Administrative Tribunal to 
adjudicate the complaints and grievances of the employees in srv1ces and 

.i• posts under the Union. The Central Administrative Tribunal shall have 
the Principal Bench.located at Delhi and a number of additional Benches 
elsewhere. 

2. The Central Administrative Tribunal with its Principal Bench and 
the additional 3enches shall be established, on the .2nd September i  1985. On and from the date, all the jurisdiction, powers and authority exercisable 
immediately before that date by all courts in the country (except the 
Supreme Court under Article 136 of the Constitution) in relation. to recruit- 
ment and matters relating to all service matters in respect of officers belong- 
ing to All India Services or of members of the civil.:service of the Union 
or holding a civil post under the Union or a civil post connected with 

• defence or in the defence services shall vest wjth:the Tribunal. As a 
corollary, on and from the 2nd September, 1985, no coUrt (except the 
Supreme Court under Article 136 of the Constitution) shall have or be 
entitled to exercise any jurisdiction, powers or aut -iority in relation to recruitment or matters concerning such recruitment.or such service mat- ters. Further, every suit or other proceedings pending before ànY court 
or other authority immediately before the 2nd September 	1985, shall stand 
transferred to the Tribunal on this date except the appeals pending before 
a High Court or the Supreme Court. 

. 	
•. 	 :. 	 • 	

•. 	 '•4 	 ----•.-- 	 '•• 	
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3. The Tribupal shall have no jurisdiction over the following cate-
ies of employees:- 

any member of the naval, militaiy or air forces or of any other 
armed forces of the Union; 
Deleted. 
any officer or servant of the Supreme Court or any High 
Court:  
any person appointed to the secretarial staff of either House 
of Parliament or to the secretarial staff of any State Legislature 
or a House thereof, in the case of Union Territory baying 
Legislature, of that Legislature. 

4. A person aggrieved by any order pertaining to any mtter within 
the jurisdiction of the Tribunal may.make an application to the Tribunal 
for the redressal of his grievance. The application shau conform to the 
format prescribed in the pro forma specially designed for the purpose. 
The application can be sent by registered post or presented personally or 
through an agent at the appropriate Bench of the Tribunal within whose 
territorial jurisdiction the office where the applicant is working is situated. 
The applicant has also the option to file theapplication at the Principal 
Bench at Delhi. The territorial jurisdiction of the Additional Benches is 
given in SectiOn 3. 

5. The exact locations of the Benches with their postal addresses is 
in Section 5. 	 S  

6. An application fee of rupees fifty has been prescribed which shall 
have to be remitted along with the application, in the form of a Bank Draft 
or an Indian Postal Order. No other fee is required to be paid. 

In order to ensure speedy settlrnenn of cases, a speiai procure 
has been devised. Full details are available in the Central Administrative 
Tribunal (Procedure) 1uls, 1985, It will be in the interest of the appli-
cant to ensure that the application filed is in the prescribed format and 
the accompanying documents are complete in all respects. Once the registry 
is satisfied at the completeness of.the application, it will be placed before the Tribunal for final hearing without going through the stage of formal 
admission. The Tribunal shall decide everyapplication on a perusal of 
documents and written representations and oral arguments' if any, shall 
be allowed inthe special circumstances of thecase. It is, therefore, in the 
Interest of the applicant to ensure that full and complete material is plac-
ed before the Tribunal. 

The Act provides limitation of time on applications tothe Tribunal. 
Ordinarily, the Tribunal shall admit applications 'which ha\'e been filed 
within one yetr from the date of the final order which has been the cause 
of the grievance. However, under Section 21 (2) of the Administrative 
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Tribunals Act, the Tribunal may accept applications in respect of a 
grievance which has arisen by reason of any order made within a period 
of three years preceding the date of the estàblisbment of the Tribunal. 
The Tribunal may admit time-barred applications provided sufficient cause 
for not making the application within the prescribed period is given to 
he satisfaction of the Tribunal. 

The Tribunal shall not be bound by the procedure laid down in 
he Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, but shall be guided by the principles 

of natural justice and subject to other provisions of this Act and of any 
rules made by the Central Government. All proceedings before the 
Tribunal shall be judicial proceedings within the moaning of Sections 198, 
219 and 228 of the Indian Penal Code. The Tribunal shall have powers 
and authority to punish in respect of contempt of itself as a High Court. 

A person making an application.to  the Tribunal may either 
appear in person or take the assistance of a legal practitioner of his choice 
to present his case before the Tribunal. 

Central Government Counsels are being appointed in different 
Benches of the Central Administrative Tribunal to defend thecases on 
behalf of Government of India. As per SectiOn 23 (2) of the Act, the Cen-
tral Government may appoint any person (not necessarily a legal practi-
tioner) to act as a presenting officer. The various Ministries may earmark 
one or two senior officers of the different Departments under their con-
trol by designation in respect of each Bench of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal who.can act as preenting officer whenever there is need. The 
pafticulars of such posts may please be forwarded to this Department for 
issue of a notification, authorising the holders of such posts to function 
as presenting officers so that they will be competent to appear before the 
Benches to present the case on behalf of the concerned Departments. In 
respect of any particular application, if it is considered necessary to 
appoint a specific or a particular presenting.officer, the proposal should 
be made to the Department of Personnel and Training well in advance 
who after considejinijje merits of the proposal may issue notification 
appointing sucyerson as the presenting officer in the case. It is reiterated 
that unless a,4otification under the Act is issued by this Department, no 
person s, $l be competent to act as presenting officer... 

Theorders of the Tribunal shall be,. final and binding on both 
the arties. The order'of the Tribunal should be complied.with within the 
time-limit prescribed in the order or within six months of the receipt of 
the order where no such time-limit is indicated in the order. 

I , 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA'S ORDER 

Judgments of the CAT be final and to be complied with within the 
stipulated time-limit.—l. This Department is getting a numberof refer-
ences regarding implementation of the judgments pronouiced by the 
various Benches of the Central Administrative Tribunal, it may be 
mentioned that the Central Administrative Tribunal was established with 
effect from 1-11-1985, with a view to provide speedy and inexpensive relief 
to the Government servants in the matter of deciding their..complaints and 
grievances onrecruitment and conditions of service. With thisthdin view, 
it was, inter a/ia, mentioned in this Department's O.M. No. A-1l019/ 
37/85-AT, dated the 13th August, 1985 (Section 1) vide paragraph (13) 
which is reproduced below- 

"The orderj. fi 	db.unal shall be final and binding on both 
the parties. htIorder of the Tribunal should be complied with within 
the time1.itit prescribed in the order or within six months of the 
receip f the order where no such time-limit is indicated inihe order." 

2. t is once again brought tothe notice, of Ministries/Departments 
oft Government of India that the judgments of the Central Administra-
tive Tribunal should be complied with as promptly as possible within a 
minimurn,period of time. The orders of the Tribunal should be iniple-
mented within the time-limit prescribed by the Tribunal itself or within 
six months of the receipt of the order where no such time-limit is indicated 
by the Tribunal. 

3, It is requested that the contents of this OM may kindly be brought 
to the notice of all concerned and compliance ensured. 

G.L. Dept. of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. A.11019/69/87-AT, dated the 14th August, 
1987.] 	 S 
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TNEXt3RE - - 

DA 	CHARGES AGAINST 
THE RESPONDE'TTS. 

( Kindly see para + ) 

14 .. 	That the delay is deliberate on the part 

of the.resindefltS. Having acknowledge receipt of 

the .Hon'ble Trihrnal order, the restDndefltS attempted 

nothing for implemtatiOn of the same. 

That, the resndents on not a single 

"occasiOn either considered single o f the represen-

tation 0 f t he petitioner nor coiunicated with their 

intention thereto. 

That delayed justice is no justice on the 

last stage of the service, the petitioner has been 

suffering a lot for the negligence of the resndents. 

That wilful delay in imem ating the Hon ' ble 

TrubunalS order clearly indicates the disobedience 

of the Tribunals order by the respondents. 

That complete silence of the reslDndents 

on the Hon'ble Tribmal's order proves the misuse 

of executive powers and contemp t of Court. 

' 


